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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jose Domínguez  
Senior Researcher  
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Institut d'Investigació Germans Trias i Pujol  
Badalona. Barcelona. Spain  
 
I declare no competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Jul-2012 

 

THE STUDY 1. The most important issue is that the objectives of the study are 
not clear enough. The authors, at the end of the introduction section, 
state that in the objective they compared QFN and IP-10 for the 
detection of LTBI, but, along the text new objectives appear, as the 
comparison between IP-10 plasma and IP-10 dried plasma spots, 
the high stability of the IP-10 in the dried plasma spots (one year!), 
and the NPV value of the tests. Therefore, the manuscript could be 
easiest understood if the objectives of the manuscript are clarify 
stated. It would be adequate to include at the end of the introduction 
section that the objectives also are to evaluate the IP-10 method in 
dried plasma spot, and to state the NPV of the tests. In summary, to 
many objectives, not well established neither stated.  
 
2. Regarding the Material and Methods section, the authors have to 
explain what SOP means.  
 
3. Regarding the QFN interpretation results, the borderline results 
require to be defined.  
 
4. In the IFN-gamma and IP-10 measurements subsection, authors 
explain that the supernatants from the QFN tubes were later send to 
a research laboratory, but which was this lab?  
 
5. In the IP -10 test interpretation subsection, authors should give 
some references related with the previous algorithms used for the 
interpretation of the results.  
 
6. In the same subsection, authors stated that T-SPOT.TB was used 
as confirmatory method. From my point of view this fact should be 
described in the Material and Methods Section 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS 1. In the Results section authors should carefully revise the results 
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of the QFN. Maybe a figure including a summary of the results could 
be useful. The authors in the third paragraph say that 58 are tested, 
but then explain that 1 was positive, 1 borderline, 56 negatives and 1 
indeterminate. Total: 59!  
 
2. In the same subsection. Were the 2 children who converted to 
positive QFN at 3 months were retested also by IP-10 assay?  
 
3. Regarding the Follow-up subsection, authors stated that none of 
the 7 treated classmates and siblings had recurrent TB, but only 5 
were diagnosed of LTBI (including the borderline result), and 1 was 
diagnosed of active TB. This part needs to be clarified.  
 
4. In the Discussion section, authors stated that the results suggest 
that the kinetics of IFN-gamma and IP-10 conversion follow the 
same pattern. However, it is not clear if the IP-10 was also 
performed in the rescreening of the initial negative children by QFN. 
The authors have to clarify this aspect.  
 
5. In the Conclusion section, authors should also include their 
conclusion about the NPV. 

REPORTING & ETHICS Competing interest of Hannele Kotilainen has not been stated. 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study explains the performance of the QFN-G-IT test for 
diagnosing LTBI in Finland children in contact tracing TB studies, 
comparing the results with the determination of the IP-10 by means 
of an ELISA. Although the number of cases is really small, the study 
is interesting, and adds some new information about the value of the 
immunodiagnosis of LTBI in children. However, some aspects 
should be arranged in order to be accepted.  
 
The study explains the performance of the QFN-G-IT test for 

diagnosing LTBI in Finland children in contact tracing TB studies, 

comparing the results with the determination of the IP-10 by means 

of an ELISA. Although the number of cases is really small, the study 

is interesting, and adds some new information about the value of the 

immunodiagnosis of LTBI in children. However, some aspects 

should be arranged in order to be accepted. 

 

1. The most important issue is that the objectives of the study are 
not clear enough. The authors, at the end of the introduction 
section, state that in the objective they compared QFN and IP-
10 for the detection of LTBI, but, along the text new objectives 
appear, as the comparison between IP-10 plasma and IP-10 
dried plasma spots, the high stability of the IP-10 in the dried 
plasma spots (one year!), and the NPV value of the tests. 
Therefore, the manuscript could be easiest understood if the 
objectives of the manuscript are clarify stated. It would be 
adequate to include at the end of the introduction section that 
the objectives also are to evaluate the IP-10 method in dried 
plasma spot, and to state the NPV of the tests. In summary, to 
many objectives, not well established neither stated. Similarly 
happens in the Abstract. 

 

2. Regarding the Material and Methods section, the authors have 
to explain what SOP means. 
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3. Regarding the QFN interpretation results, the borderline results 
require to be defined. 

 

4. In the IFN-gamma and IP-10 measurements subsection, authors 
explain that the supernatants from the QFN tubes were later 
send to a research laboratory, but which was this lab? 

 

5. In the IP -10 test interpretation subsection, authors should give 
some references related with the previous algorithms used for 
the interpretation of the results. 

 

6. In the Results section authors should carefully revise the results 
of the QFN. Maybe a figure including a summary of the results 
could be useful. The authors in the third paragraph say that 58 
are tested, but then explain that 1 was positive, 1 borderline, 56 
negatives and 1 indeterminate. Total: 59! 

 

7. In the same subsection. Were the 2 children who converted to 
positive QFN at 3 months were retested also by IP-10 assay? 

 

8. In the same subsection, authors stated that T-SPOT.TB was 
used as confirmatory method. From my point of view this fact 
should be described in the Material and Methods Section. 

 

9. Regarding the Follow-up subsection, authors stated that none of 
the 7 treated classmates and siblings had recurrent TB, but only 
5 were diagnosed of LTBI (including the borderline result), and 1 
was diagnosed of active TB. This part needs to be clarified. 

 

10. In the Discussion section, authors stated that the results suggest 
that the kinetics of IFN-gamma and IP-10 conversion follow the 
same pattern. However, it is not clear if the IP-10 was also 
performed in the rescreening of the initial negative children by 
QFN. The authors have to clarify this aspect. 

 

11. In the Conclusion section, authors should also include their 
conclusion about the NPV. 

 

12. Format of the reference section should be revised. In some 
references it appears words in capital letters, and in other ones 
the reference is not complete. 

 

13. Regarding the affiliations of the authors, it appears 5 possible 
affiliations according with the numbers included in the list of 
authors, but then only 4 are fully stated. 

 

14. Competing interest of Hannele Kotilainen has not been stated. 
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REVIEWER Raquel Duarte  
Portuguese Northern Regional Centre for MDR-TB  
 
 
I declare no competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Jul-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Authors compared QuantiFERON®-TB Gold In-Tube test (QFT) and 
IP-10 release assay for detection of M.tuberculosis infection 
following exposure to TB in a primary school, with a follow up of 4 
years. All, who tested positive for the QFT started preventive 
treatment. During the 4 years of follow up, no new cases of TB were 
found.  
 
This is a very important paper, with a very clear message. The 
strengths and weaknesses of the paper are well discussed by the 
authors.  
 
I only have some minor comments:  
 
1. Authors say that the index case had a smear positive TB – 
sputum smear positive?  
2. The degree of exposure of the 58 classmates should be better 
defined. Were they all close contacts?  
3. There is a mistake in the text (line 28) when the authors describe 
59 QTF results among the classmates. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

1. The most important issue is that the objectives of the study are not clear enough. The authors, at 

the end of the introduction section, state that in the objective they compared QFN and IP-10 for the 

detection of LTBI, but, along the text new objectives appear, as the comparison between IP-10 

plasma and IP-10 dried plasma spots, the high stability of the IP-10 in the dried plasma spots (one 

year!), and the NPV value of the tests. Therefore, the manuscript could be easiest understood if the 

objectives of the manuscript are clarify stated. It would be adequate to include at the end of the 

introduction section that the objectives also are to evaluate the IP-10 method in dried plasma spot, 

and to state the NPV of the tests. In summary, to many objectives, not well established neither stated.  

 

We agree and have now made the objectives clear by elaborating the last paragraph of the 

introduction  

 

2. Regarding the Material and Methods section, the authors have to explain what SOP means.  

 

Thanks for making us aware. SOP is now spelled out  

 

3. Regarding the QFN interpretation results, the borderline results require to be defined.  

 

Now elaborated in detail  
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4. In the IFN-gamma and IP-10 measurements subsection, authors explain that the supernatants from 

the QFN tubes were later send to a research laboratory, but which was this lab?  

 

Now specified.  

 

5. In the IP-10 test interpretation subsection, authors should give some references related with the 

previous algorithms used for the interpretation of the results.  

 

The algorithm was determined in a separate study. This study is currently in review in ERJ and is now 

uploaded as supplementary information.  

 

6. In the same subsection, authors stated that T-SPOT.TB was used as confirmatory method. From 

my point of view this fact should be described in the Material and Methods Section  

 

Thanks for noticing; this omission has now been added to the M&M as suggested.  

 

1. In the Results section authors should carefully revise the results of the QFN. Maybe a figure 

including a summary of the results could be useful. The authors in the third paragraph say that 58 are 

tested, but then explain that 1 was positive, 1 borderline, 56 negatives and 1 indeterminate. Total: 59!  

 

Thank you for noticing this typo, it is of course 55 negative school children (not 56!). We agree that 

the presentation is unnecessarily confusing. We have revised the text and added a study flow chart 

(figure 1) to aid the reader.  

 

2. In the same subsection. Were the 2 children who converted to positive QFN at 3 months were 

retested also by IP-10 assay?  

 

Unfortunately these samples were not available for IP-10 analysis.  

 

3. Regarding the Follow-up subsection, authors stated that none of the 7 treated classmates and 

siblings had recurrent TB, but only 5 were diagnosed of LTBI (including the borderline result), and 1 

was diagnosed of active TB. This part needs to be clarified.  

 

Thank you for noticing this error. We agree that this section is unclear, by mistake we have written 7 

“classmates and siblings” instead of 8 “contacts”, this is now corrected. The suggested overview 

figure has improved the accessibility of the study.  

 

4. In the Discussion section, authors stated that the results suggest that the kinetics of IFN-gamma 

and IP-10 conversion follow the same pattern. However, it is not clear if the IP-10 was also performed 

in the rescreening of the initial negative children by QFN. The authors have to clarify this aspect.  

 

IP-10 was not determined in the rescreening, but we know from other studies that IP-10 and IFN-γ are 

highly concordant, and that this small data set suggests that IP-10 cannot predict a later IFN-γ 

conversion - we would expect converters to follow the same kinetics. We agree that the statements 

remain speculative before it has been confirmed in a study with consecutive re-sampling. We have 

now deleted this section and will address it in study designed for this purpose.  

 

5. In the Conclusion section, authors should also include their conclusion about the NPV.  

 

We have now highlighted this interesting finding in the conclusion  
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Competing interest of Hannele Kotilainen has not been stated.  

 

Now added  

 

The study explains the performance of the QFN-G-IT test for diagnosing LTBI in Finland children in 

contact tracing TB studies, comparing the results with the determination of the IP-10 by means of an 

ELISA. Although the number of cases is really small, the study is interesting, and adds some new 

information about the value of the immunodiagnosis of LTBI in children. However, some aspects 

should be arranged in order to be accepted.  

 

Reviewer: Raquel Duarte  

Portuguese Northern Regional Centre for MDR-TB  

 

I declare no competing interests  

 

Authors compared QuantiFERON®-TB Gold In-Tube test (QFT) and IP-10 release assay for detection 

of M.tuberculosis infection following exposure to TB in a primary school, with a follow up of 4 years. 

All, who tested positive for the QFT started preventive treatment. During the 4 years of follow up, no 

new cases of TB were found.  

 

This is a very important paper, with a very clear message. The strengths and weaknesses of the 

paper are well discussed by the authors.  

 

I only have some minor comments:  

 

1. Authors say that the index case had a smear positive TB – sputum smear positive?  

 

Thank you for making us aware of this colloquial language. Sputum smear now added.  

 

2. The degree of exposure of the 58 classmates should be better defined. Were they all close 

contacts?  

 

Yes, we defined close contacts as classmates with 3-30 hours/week contact. This is now specified.  

 

3. There is a mistake in the text (line 28) when the authors describe 59 QTF results among the 

classmates. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jose Dominguez  
Senior Reseacher  
Servei Microbiologia  
Institut d'Investigació Germans Trias i Pujol  
Badalona. Barcelona. Spain  
 
I declare no competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Oct-2012 

 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The authors should clarify the number of positive results in order to 
be in agreement the values included in the text and in the figure. 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed the majority of comments and 
suggestions done by the reviewer. It would be adequate to have a 
letter from the authors with the response of each comment. From my 
point of view the manuscript have improve its understanding, 
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however some aspects require to be clarified and arranged before 
be accepted for publication.  
 
1. In the Results section authors should clarify the results of the 
QFN. The authors have included a figure but the numbers are 
difficult to understand. You have to clarify how the results of the 
siblings are included in the figure. Are they considered positive at 
the beginning? Or given that the QFN make a conversion, were they 
considered negative? How was considered the sibling diagnosed of 
active TB patient during the contact tracing study? This should be 
clarified in order to clearly link the information in the text, with the 
figure legend (that said that the samples obtained at the beginning 
from siblings are not available for the study) and with the figure.  
 
2. In page 10, line 14, the authors stated “Two children, the sister 
and one classmate were concordant QFT/IP-10 positive. Both were 
also positive on T-SPOTR.TB used as a confirmatory method.” I’m a 
bit confused with the description of the positive cases. Reading the 
text, only two groups of children have been studied: siblings and 
classmates. Why in this sentence do you separate 2 children from 
classmates?  
 
3. Regarding the Follow-up subsection, authors stated that none of 
the 8 cases with a positive test had recurrent TB (5 classmates and 
siblings; and 3 other contacts), but there only was 4 patients from 
the classmates and siblings diagnosed of LTBI, the 5th was 
diagnosed of active TB. From my point of view you are mixing 
different TB situations for NPV calculation. It seems more accurate 
to include only the LTBI infected patients and not the patients 
diagnosed of active TB  
 
4. Format of the reference section should be revised. In some 
references it appears words in capital letters, and in other ones the 
reference is not complete.  
 
5. In the discussion section, a reference in revision has been 
included. Is this reference available? Published? In affirmative case, 
it should be included. 

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

1. In the Results section authors should clarify the results of the QFN. The authors have included a 

figure but the numbers are difficult to understand. You have to clarify how the results of the siblings 

are included in the figure. Are they considered positive at the beginning? Or given that the QFN make 

a conversion, were they considered negative? How was considered the sibling diagnosed of active TB 

patient during the contact tracing study? This should be clarified in order to clearly link the information 

in the text, with the figure legend (that said that the samples obtained at the beginning from siblings 

are not available for the study) and with the figure.  

 

Response: Thank you for this chance to clarify. The siblings were subjected to the clinical 

examination for symptoms of TB as other exposed, this was done twice: when the index case was 

diagnosed and one month after. Just to clarify siblings were not included based on their QFT result. 

This is shown in the figure by placing the siblings at the same place in the figure as the school 

children (above the “contacts included in the study” box). We have specified this in the text and in the 

figure legend.  
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2. In page 10, line 14, the authors stated “Two children, the sister and one classmate were 

concordant QFT/IP-10 positive. Both were also positive on T-SPOTR.TB used as a confirmatory 

method.” I’m a bit confused with the description of the positive cases. Reading the text, only two 

groups of children have been studied: siblings and classmates. Why in this sentence do you separate 

2 children from classmates?  

 

Response: We have deleted “,the sister and one classmate” to clarify  

 

3. Regarding the Follow-up subsection, authors stated that none of the 8 cases with a positive test 

had recurrent TB (5 classmates and siblings; and 3 other contacts), but there only was 4 patients from 

the classmates and siblings diagnosed of LTBI, the 5th was diagnosed of active TB. From my point of 

view you are mixing different TB situations for NPV calculation. It seems more accurate to include 

only the LTBI infected patients and not the patients diagnosed of active TB  

 

Response: Thank you for this chance to correct our mistake. We have now limited to 7 contacts with 

positive tests and no symptoms of active TB.  

 

4. Format of the reference section should be revised. In some references it appears words in capital 

letters, and in other ones the reference is not complete.  

 

Response: References have now been revised  

 

5. In the discussion section, a reference in revision has been included. Is this reference available? 

Published? In affirmative case, it should be included.  

 

Response: This article has been accepted at ERJ and is expected to get a reference id any day. I 

have moved the reference to the reference list and will forward the bibliographic data to BMJ open as 

soon as available. 
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